

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 12-2040

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM HATCH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE BRUCE D. BLACK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I SECTION 249(a)(1) IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT	10
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	10
B. <i>Section 249(a)(1) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The Thirteenth Amendment</i>	10
1. <i>Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The Thirteenth Amendment</i>	11
2. <i>In Enacting Section 249, Congress Again Rationally Determined That Bias-Motivated Violence Is A Badge And Incident Of Slavery</i>	22
3. <i>Defendant’s Arguments Against The Constitutionality Of Section 249(a)(1) Are Without Merit</i>	29
a. <i>Section 249(a)(1) Does Not Violate The Tenth Amendment Or Principles Of Federalism</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

b. The Standard Of Review For Congressional Legislation Adopted In City of Boerne v. Flores In The Context Of Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment Is Not Applicable To The Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The Thirteenth Amendment39

II SECTION 249(a)(1) DOES NOT CREATE RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY49

A. Standard Of Review49

B. Section 249(a)(1) Does Not Create Racial Classifications Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....49

CONCLUSION.....53

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	52
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	11, 50
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	45, 47
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	15
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	31
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	30
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	51
<i>Falaniko v. Mukasey</i> , 272 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Fisher v. Shamburg</i> , 624 F.2d 156 (10th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	35
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	41
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	13-14, 17, 32
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	31
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1905)	20, 50
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	48
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	47
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	12-13
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	50
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 334 F. App'x 602 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>National Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	40, 46
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31, 33
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), rev'd on the other grounds, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	43
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	37, 42
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	47
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	19
<i>Ponca Tribe of Okla. v. Oklahoma</i> , 37 F.3d 1422 (10th Cir. 1994), vacated, 517 U.S. 1129 (1996).....	33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	42
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	14
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	29
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	46
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	46
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	47
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1984)	20-21
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2122 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	35-36
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , 119 F. App'x 248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	11, 44, 50
<i>United States v. Loveland</i> , No. 1:11Cr13, 2011 WL 4857980 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 7, 2011).....	32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Makowski</i> , 120 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Maybee</i> , No. 11-30006, 2011 WL 2784446 (W.D. Ark. July 15, 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15, 34-35
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Tenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Thirteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	<i>passim</i>
Section 2	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	43
Section 5	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment	32, 42-43, 47

Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, 123 Stat. 2835 (2009).....	7
Section 4702(1) & (3), 123 Stat. 2835	38
Section 4702(7), 123 Stat. 2836	8
Section 4702(7) & (8), 123 Stat. 2836	23, 25
Section 4702(8), 123 Stat. 2836	29
Section 4702(9) & (10), 123 Stat. 2386	37
18 U.S.C. 249	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 249(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)	7, 23

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(3)	23
18 U.S.C. 249(b)(1)	3, 23
18 U.S.C. 2	1
18 U.S.C. 245	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371	1
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 1981	14, 29, 50
42 U.S.C. 1982	12, 26, 29
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	13
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
<i>Local Law Enforcement Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2007:</i>	
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1592 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)</i>	
	<i>24</i>
 <i>Hate Crimes Violence: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)</i>	
	<i>24</i>
 <i>The Matthew Shepard Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009:</i>	
<i>Hearings Hearings before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)</i>	
	<i>39</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 86, Pt. 1, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	22-23, 33-34
H.R. Rep. No. 473, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

S. Rep. No. 147, 107th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2002)6, 14, 24

S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)..... 18-19

MISCELLANEOUS:

Was Shelly v. Kraemer Incorrectly Decided? Some New Answers,
95 Ca. L. Rev. 451 (April 2007)..... 32-32
